

**IN THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING)	
OUR ENVIRONMENT, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 1:15-cv-0209-WJ-SCY
)	
Plaintiffs,)	PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
v.)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
)	
SALLY JEWELL, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. BLM’S CURRENT OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2

II. DRILLING AUTHORIZATIONS GIVING RISE TO THIS LITIGATION..... 4

III. THIS LITIGATION AND THE NEED FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. CITIZEN GROUPS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE COURT DOES NOT GRANT AN INJUNCTION..... 7

 A. The Greater Chaco Landscape Will be Irreparably Harmed by Continued and Future Horizontal Drilling and Hydraulic Fracturing of the Mancos Shale 8

 B. The Public Health of Diné and Other Community Members is Threatened by Ongoing and Future Development of the Mancos Shale 10

 C. BLM’s Continued Authorization of Mancos Shale Drilling Permits Absent NEPA Compliance Threatens Irreparable Harm 11

II. THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS GRANTING AN INJUNCTION 13

III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS GRANTING AN INJUNCTION 16

IV. CITIZEN GROUPS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 17

 A. BLM Violated NEPA by Failing to Analyze the Environmental Impacts of Fracking Authorized by the Challenged APDs..... 18

 1. BLM Tiered to an EIS That Does Not Analyze the Impacts of Horizontal Fracking 18

 2. BLM Failed to Analyze the Cumulative Impacts of Drilling 239 New Wells in the Mancos Shale..... 21

 B. BLM Unlawfully Segmented its APD Approvals 24

V. THE COURT SHOULD NOT IMPOSE A BOND 26

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Acierno v. New Castle Cnty.,
40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994).....15

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987).....7, 13

Anglers of the AU Sable v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
402 F. Supp. 2d 826 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....8

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co., v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....23

Catron Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs, New Mexico v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996)7

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
937 F.Supp.2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2013)19

Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Dombeck,
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)18

Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
299 F.Supp.2d 1184 (D. Colo. 2004).....16

Colorado Wild Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
523 F.Supp.2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007)..... passim

Connor v. Burford,
836 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1988)21

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) passim

Diné CARE v. U.S. Office of Surf. Mining Reclamation and Enforcement,
2015 WL 996605 (D. Colo. March 2, 2015).....20

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003)21

Fairway Shoppes Joint Venture v. Dryclean U.S.A. of Florida, Inc.,
1996 WL 924705 (S.D. Fla. 1996)11

Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng.,
109 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)25

Gold, et al.,
108 IBLA 231 (April 24, 1989)15

Grand Canyon Trust v. Federal Aviation Administration,
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)15, 22

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)22

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)7

High Country Conserv. Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
2014 WL 2922751 (D. Colo. June 27, 2014).....24

High Sierra Hikers Ass'n v. Blackwell,
390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)14

Kern v. BLM,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)20, 23

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....25

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....14

Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....11

Mont. Wilderness Ass'n v. Fry,
310 F.Supp.2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004).....19

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....21

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford,
835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987)8

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n. v. Appalachian Reg. Comm'n,
677 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981)25

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)12, 17, 18, 23

N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Trsp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)21

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)14

Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004)18, 19, 20

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....12, 13, 18, 26

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)6

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
2010 WL 500455 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....16

San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
657 F.Supp.2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009).....8, 13, 15

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir.2005)15

Save Strawberry Canyon v. Dep’t of Energy,
613 F.Supp.2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009)13

Seattle Audubon Society v. Evans,
771 F.Supp. 1081 (W.D. Wash. 1991).....16

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Rural Utilities Serv.,
841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012)10, 16

Sierra Club v. Hodel,
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988)12

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....12

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)24

S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley,
819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)24, 25

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter,
463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006)18

Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta,
373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)15

Vill. of Logan v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
577 F.App’x 760 (10th Cir. 2014)7

Vill. of Los Ranchos De Albuquerque v. Marsh,
956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992)16

Wilderness Workshop v. BLM,
531 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2008)21

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6, 7

Wyoming Outdoor Coordinating Council v. Butz,
484 F.2d 1244 (10th Cir. 1973)16

Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
351 F.Supp.2d 1232 (D.Wyo. 2005).....17

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 702.....18

5 U.S.C. § 704.....18

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....18

16 U.S.C. §§ 470 *et seq.*.....2

30 U.S.C. § 226(p)(2)(A).....14, 17

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.*.....2

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i)20
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(v)12

REGULATIONS:

40 C.F.R. § 1500.117
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....26
40 C.F.R. § 1501.212
40 C.F.R. § 1502.118
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2019
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2212
40 C.F.R. § 1508.721, 26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b)20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1020
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a).....24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c).....18, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....21
40 C.F.R. § 1508.2819
43 C.F.R. § 3161.214, 17
43 C.F.R. § 3162.1(a).....14, 17
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-118

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

79 Fed. Reg. 10,548 (Feb. 25, 2014)1, 3, 13, 14, 19, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)2
